




October 30, 1990

James R. Sutton

Nielsen, Merksamer, Hodgson, 

 Parrinello and Mueller

591 Redwood Highway, #4000

Mill Valley, CA 94941






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-90-606

Dear Mr. Sutton:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


This letter confirms that your letter dated September 21, 1990, accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on September 4, 1990.  As I stated in our telephone conversation, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103(c) specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any source of income of $250 or more within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


As I described in our telephone conversation of September 4, 1990, the general rule with respect to an official's income as a subcontractor is that the contractor is the sole source of the income.  While this conclusion is necessarily fact dependent, I have enclosed several letters in which the general rule was applied.  They include:  Hart Advice Letter, No. A-83-264; Harron Advice Letter, No. I-86-027; Schectman Advice Letter, No. A-87-031; Huguet Advice Letter, No.I-87-330; Tunnel Advice Letter, No. I-88-123.  If your facts differ from the facts described in these letters, you should contact the Commission for further advice.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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